

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY FILSON, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

TRACY PETROCELLI,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Assistant Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 5

JURISDICTION 6

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

I. Factual Background 7

II. The Proceedings Below 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 10

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Amended Opinion Conflicts
with this Court’s Decisions Applying the Fifth
and Sixth Amendments and Creates a Split of
Authority on Application of the Sixth
Amendment. 11

 A. *Estelle* and *Buchanan* establish that Dr.
 Gerow’s testimony did not violate the Sixth
 Amendment. 12

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision creates a split of
 authority with the Fifth Circuit. 15

II. Any Error is Harmless Under <i>Brecht</i> Because the only Aspect of Dr. Gerow’s Testimony that is not Cumulative of Evidence Presented by the Defense was Admissible Opinion Testimony. . .	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order and Amended Opinion and Concurring Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 23, 2017)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Concurring Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 5, 2017)	App. 54
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court, District of Nevada (October 8, 2013)	App. 107
Appendix D Judgment in a Civil Case in the United States District Court, District of Nevada (October 9, 2013)	App. 173
Appendix E Order in the United States District Court, District of Nevada (April 9, 2014)	App. 175

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	4, 10, 17
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	17
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordan v. Duran</i> , 895 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013)	11
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	14
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	17
<i>Petrocelli v. Angelone</i> , 248 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Petrocelli v. Baker</i> , 862 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2017)	5

Petrocelli v. Baker,
869 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) 2, 5

Powell v. Texas,
492 U.S. 680 (1989) *passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII 12

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV 6

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 3

FED. R. APP. P. 35 2

FED. R. APP. P. 40-1 2

FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e) 10

NEV. REV. STAT. 50.275 5, 19

NEV. REV. STAT. 50.285(1) 5, 19

Ninth Circuit Rule 35-1 2

Ninth Circuit Rule 40-1 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC
AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS
(5th ed. 2013) 5
